

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through
Attorney General Xavier Becerra, and STATE
OF OREGON, by and through Attorney General
Ellen F. Rosenblum,

[Proposed] Plaintiff-
Intervenors,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; The OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, and MICK
MULVANEY, in his official capacity as
Director of the Office of Management and
Budget,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00253-RDM

MOTION TO INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFFS

MOTION TO INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Executive Order and OMB’s Guidance	2
II. The Pending Lawsuit	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The States Have a Right to Intervene	6
A. The States’ Intervention Application is Timely	7
B. The States Have Significant Protectable Interests	8
C. Disposition of this Action Will Impair or Impede the States’ Ability to Protect Their Interests.....	10
D. The NGO Plaintiffs do not Adequately Represent the States’ Interests	10
II. Alternatively, Permissive Intervention Should be Granted	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice
 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014).....7

Alaska v. FERC
 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....8

Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Veneman
 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....10

Cayuga Nation v. Zinke
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28984 (D.D.C. 2018)8

Diamond v. D.C.
 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11

DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.
 273 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2002).....8

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....11

Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.
 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....7

Indep. Petrochem. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.
 105 F.R.D. 106 (D.D.C. 1985).....7

Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty., Md.
 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6, 8

Massachusetts v. EPA
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....9, 10

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala
 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....6

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle
 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	7, 12
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Ed.</i> 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)	12, 13
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	11
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir.1980)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Morten</i> 730 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
 STATUTES	
5 United States Code	
§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 706	5
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 24	6, 7
Rule 24(a)	6, 10
Rule 24(a)(2)	6, 8
Rule 24(b)	6, 13
Rule 24(b)(1)	11
Rule 24(b)(3)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
74 Federal Regulation 66,496 (December 15, 2009).....	9
80 Federal Regulation 33,030 (June 10, 2015).....	4
82 Federal Regulation 3,854 (January 12, 2017).....	4, 9
83 Federal Regulation 24,850 (May 30, 2018).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order	
12866.....	3
13771.....	1, 2, 4
Federal Practice and Procedure, § 1909 (1st ed.1972).....	11
https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/epa-deregulatory-actions (last visited June 4, 2018)	4
https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trump-delivering-deregulation/ (last visited June 4, 2018).....	3
https://oehha.ca.gov/climate-change/report-press-release-climate-change/impacts-climate-change-california-significant-and (last visited, June 4, 2018).....	9
